

No. 20-50581

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

JACK DARRELL HEARN; DONNIE LEE MILLER;
JAMES WARWICK JONES,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STEVEN MCCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY; SHEILA VASQUEZ, IN HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS MANAGER OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC SAFETY – SEX OFFENDER REGISTRATION BUREAU,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

LANORA C. PETTIT
Assistant Solicitor General
Lanora.Pettit@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Texas Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

ADAM I. STEENE
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	2
Issues Presented	2
Statement of the Case	3
I. Sex-Offender Registration in Texas	3
II. Plaintiffs’ Sexual-Assault Convictions and Subsequent Registration	7
III. Procedural History	9
Summary of the Argument.....	12
Standard of Review	13
Argument.....	14
I. Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the Validity of Their Convictions Are Not Cognizable Under Section 1983	14
A. Plaintiffs’ claims for breach of their plea agreements are barred by the <i>Heck</i> favorable-termination requirement.....	14
B. Plaintiffs’ contrary arguments presented to the district court are unavailing.....	17
II. Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the 1997 Imposition of a Lifetime Registration Requirement Is Untimely.....	22
A. Plaintiffs’ claims for breach of their plea agreements are barred by Texas’s two-year statute of limitations	22
B. Plaintiffs cannot avoid this conclusion by resorting to the continuing-violation doctrine	24
III. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Without Merit	32
A. The Supreme Court has already rejected substantive-due- process claims like the ones Plaintiffs raise.....	33

B. Plaintiffs have not alleged or proven a violation of their plea agreements.....	39
Conclusion.....	47
Certificate of Service.....	48
Certificate of Compliance	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	36, 38, 39
<i>Bird v. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 935 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2019) (per curiam), <i>cert denied sub nom.</i> <i>Bird v. Hawaii</i> , 140 S. Ct. 899 (2020).....	25, 27, 31
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y. v. Tomanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478 (1980)	23
<i>Bonner v. Castloo</i> , 193 F. App’x 325 (5th Cir. 2006) (per curiam)	16
<i>Bradley v. Sheriff’s Dep’t of St. Landry’s Parish</i> , 958 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>Brown v. Ga. Bd. of Pardons & Paroles</i> , 335 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2003) (per curiam)	32
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	35, 36
<i>Carmody v. Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ill.</i> , 747 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2014).....	36
<i>Carroll v. Routh</i> , 812 F. App’x 770 (10th Cir. 2020) (per curiam).....	32
<i>Castellano v. Fragozo</i> , 352 F.3d 939 (5th Cir. 2003) (en banc).....	34, 36
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	38, 39
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	39
<i>Davis v. State</i> , No. 03-13-00459-CR, 2015 WL 4464894 (Tex. App. — Austin July 17, 2015, no pet.) (mem. op.).....	42
<i>Day v. Seiler</i> , 560 F. App’x 316 (5th Cir. 2014) (per curiam)	16

DeLeon v. City of Corpus Christi,
488 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2007).....*passim*

Doe v. Cuomo,
755 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014) 40

Doe v. Gwyn,
No. 3:17-cv-504, 2018 WL 1957788 (E.D. Tenn. Apr. 25, 2018)..... 30, 31

Doe v. Harris,
302 P.3d 598 (Cal. 2013) 46

Doe v. United States,
853 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 26, 31

Does 1-7 v. Abbott,
945 F.3d 307, 313 (5th Cir. 2019) (per curiam) ii, 44

Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Interest, Inc. v. Nat’l Park Serv.,
112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 24

Ex parte Abell,
613 S.W.2d 255 (Tex. 1981)..... 43

Ex parte Kubas,
83 S.W.3d 366 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2002, pet. ref’d)..... 44

Ex parte Moussazadeh,
64 S.W.3d 404 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001),
rev’d in part on other grounds,
361 S.W.3d 684 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012) 42

Ex parte Williams,
758 S.W.2d 758 (Tex. Crim. App. 1988) 42

Fuller v. Garrett,
235 F.3d 1340, 2000 WL 1672807 (5th Cir. 2000) (per curiam)
(unpublished table decision) 16

Garner v. Doe,
61 F. App’x 918, 2003 WL 1107093 (5th Cir. 2003) (per curiam)
(unpublished table decision) 16

Garrett v. Maggio,
685 F.2d 158 (5th Cir. 1982)..... 40

Gilbert v. Homar,
520 U.S. 924 (1997) 35

Glass v. Petro-Tex Chem. Corp.,
 757 F.2d 1554 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 25

Gorelick v. Costin,
 605 F.3d 118 (2010).....31, 32

Griffin’s Estate v. Sumner,
 604 S.W.2d 221 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1980, writ ref’d n.r.e.) 43

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....28

Heath v. Bd. of Supervisors of S. Univ. & A&M Coll.,
 850 F.3d 731 (5th Cir. 2017) 24, 25, 26

Heck v. Humphrey,
 512 U.S. 477 (1994)*passim*

Hollis v. Lynch,
 827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 38

Holloway v. Walker,
 784 F.2d 1287 (5th Cir. 1986)..... 36

Holmes v. Tex. A&M Univ.,
 145 F.3d 681 (5th Cir. 1998)24

In re A.V.,
 113 S.W.3d 355 (Tex. 2003) 43

In re Commitment of Dodson,
 434 S.W.3d 742 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 2014, pet. denied)..... 43

In re Commitment of Mailhot,
 No. 09-13-00270-CV, 2015 WL 182699
 (Tex. App.—Beaumont Jan. 15, 2015, pet. denied) (mem. op.)..... 43

Jackson v. City of Hearne,
 959 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 2020) 23

James v. Cain,
 56 F.3d 662 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 42

Jauch v. Choctaw County,
 874 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 35

Kentucky v. Jackson,
 529 S.W.3d 739 (Ky. 2017)..... 46

King v. McCraw,
 559 F. App’x 278 (5th Cir. 2014) (per curiam)ii, 44

K.P. v. LeBlanc,
 627 F.3d 115 (5th Cir. 2010)11-12

Lewis v. City of Chicago,
 560 U.S. 205 (2010)26

Limestone Dev. Corp. v. Village of Lemont,
 520 F.3d 797 (7th Cir. 2008)26

Littlepage v. Trejo,
 No. 1:17-cv-190-RP, 2017 WL 3611773 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 21, 2017)6

Mabry v. Johnson,
 467 U.S. 504 (1984)21, 37

Mann v. Denton County,
 364 F. App’x 881 (5th Cir. 2010) (per curiam)16

Matthews v. Johnson,
 201 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2000)15

McClish v. Nugent,
 483 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2007).....19, 20

McNeil v. Blackburn,
 802 F.2d 830 (5th Cir. 1986) (per curiam).....42

Meche v. Doucet,
 777 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2015)13

Messer v. Meno,
 130 F.3d 130 (5th Cir. 1997)26

Michael H. v. Gerald D.,
 491 U.S. 110 (1989)34

Minidoka Irrigation Dist. v. Dep’t of Interior,
 154 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 1998).....28

Moon v. City of El Paso,
 906 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2018)24

Morgan v. Chapman,
 969 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2020)23

Morris v. McAllester,
 702 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 2012).....18

Muhammad v. Close,
 540 U.S. 749 (2004) (per curiam)17, 18

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan,
 536 U.S. 101 (2002)*passim*

O’Connor v. City of Newark,
 440 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2006)26

Ohio ex rel. Matz v. Brown,
 525 N.E.2d 805 (Ohio 1988) (per curiam)46

One Beacon Ins. Co. v. Crowley Marine Servs., Inc.,
 648 F.3d 258 (5th Cir.2011) 13

Owens v. Okune,
 488 U.S. 235 (1989)22

Petition of Geisser,
 627 F.2d 745 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 36

Piotrowski v. City of Houston,
 237 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 23

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....38

Puckett v. United States,
 556 U.S. 129 (2009)*passim*

R.R. Telegraphers v. Ry. Exp. Agency,
 321 U.S. 342 (1944).....30

Randell v. Johnson,
 227 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 19

Redburn v. City of Victoria,
 898 F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 2018)22

Reno v. Flores,
 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....34

Robinson v. Crown Cork & Seal Co.,
 335 S.W.3d 126 (Tex. 2010)42

Robinson v. Kandulski,
 Nos. 19-1221/1288, 2019 WL 8165865 (6th Cir. Dec. 6, 2019)25

Rodriguez v. State,
 93 S.W.3d 60 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002)*passim*

Rogers v. State,
 No. 05-06-00567-CR, 2007 WL 2447125
 (Tex. App.—Dallas Aug. 30, 2007, pet. ref’d) 45

Santobello v. New York,
 404 U.S. 257 (1971).....*passim*

Sharpe v. Cureton,
 319 F.3d 259 (6th Cir. 2003) 25

Smith v. Blackburn,
 785 F.2d 545 (5th Cir. 1986)..... 42

Smith v. Doe,
 538 U.S. 84, 105-06 (2003) ii, 6

Smith v. Pate,
 741 F. App’x 610 (11th Cir. 2018) (per curiam) 32

Smith v. Virginia,
 743 S.E.2d 146 (Va. 2013) 46

State v. Brabson,
 976 S.W.2d 182 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998) 29

Stewart v. Miss. Transp. Comm’n,
 586 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2009) 27, 28, 29

Texas v. United States,
 891 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2018) 12, 25, 26, 27

Thomas v. La. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
 406 F. App’x 890 (5th Cir. 2010) (per curiam) 18

United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans,
 431 U.S. 553 (1977)..... 28

United States v. Ary,
 892 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018) 20

United States v. Briggs,
 19-108, 2020 WL 7250099 (U.S. Dec. 10, 2020) 30

United States v. Cates,
 952 F.2d 149 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 29

United States v. Kebodeaux,
 570 U.S. 387 (2013)..... ii

United States v. Long,
722 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 41

United States v. Loza-Gracia,
670 F.3d 639 (5th Cir. 2012)29

United States v. Mills,
843 F.3d 210 (5th Cir. 2016).....20

United States v. Pino Gonzalez,
636 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2011) 16

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987) 37

United States v. Scott,
857 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 2017) (per curiam) 40, 41

Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. at Dall. v. Estate of Arancibia ex rel. Vasquez-Arancibia,
324 S.W.3d 544 (Tex. 2010) 43

Vogt v. Churchill,
81 F.3d 147 (1st Cir. 1996) (per curiam) 36

Wallace v. Kato,
549 U.S. 384 (2007) 22, 23

Warterfield v. State,
No. 05-13-00017-CR, 2014 WL 4217837
(Tex. App.—Dallas Aug. 27, 2014, pet. ref’d) (mem. op.)42

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997) 39

Wilkinson v. Dotson,
544 U.S. 74 (2005)..... 15, 16, 21

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:

U.S. Const.
 amend. XIV33, 37
 art. I, § 10.....*passim*

Tex. Const. art. I, § 1644

28 U.S.C.
 § 12912
 § 1331.....2
 § 13432

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....*passim*

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 16.003.....22

Tex. Code Crim. Proc:
 art. 27.02(5)8
 art. 62.001(5)20

Tex. Penal Code
 § 12.42(c)(2)20
 § 12.42(c)(2)(B)(ii)20
 § 12.42(g).....20

Jacob Wetterling Crimes Against Children and Sexually Violent
 Offenders Registration Act of 1993,
 tit. 17, subt. A, Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994) 4, 5

Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act,
 tit. 1, subt. A, Pub. L. No. 109-248, 120 Stat. 587 (2006).....5

Act of April 7, 2011,
 82nd Leg., R.S., ch. 1, 2011 Tex. Gen. Laws 14

Act of June 1, 1997,
 75th Leg., R.S., ch. 668, 1997 Tex. Gen. Laws 2253 5, 6, 23

Act of June 1, 1997,
 75th Leg., R.S., ch. 933, 1997 Tex. Gen. Laws 2931.....4

Act of June 15, 1991,
 72d Leg. R.S., ch. 572, 1991 Tex. Gen. Laws 2029 3, 4

Act of May 17, 2019,
 86th Leg., R.S., ch. 2734

Act of May 18, 2007,
80th Leg., R.S., ch. 593, 2007 Tex. Gen. Laws 1120.....4

Act of May 19, 1995,
74th Leg., R.S., ch. 258, 1995 Tex. Gen. Laws 21974

Act of May 25, 2005,
79th Leg., R.S., ch. 1273, 2005 Tex. Gen. Laws 4049.....4

Act of May 26, 1999,
76th Leg., R.S., ch. 1193, 1999 Tex. Gen. Laws 4178 4, 6, 9

Act of May 26, 2009,
81st Leg., R.S., ch. 566, 2009 Tex. Gen. Laws 1281.....4

Act of May 26, 2015,
84th Leg., R.S., ch. 332, 2015 Tex. Gen. Laws 14994

Act of May 28, 2017,
85th Leg., R.S., ch. 685, 2017 Gen. Laws 30384

Act of May 30, 1993,
73rd Leg., R.S., ch. 866, 1993 Gen. Laws 3420 4, 8

Act of May 30, 2003,
78th Leg., R.S., ch. 347, 2003 Tex. Gen. Laws 1505.....4

Other Authorities:

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,
Federal Practice & Procedure (3d ed.)22

House Research Organization, *Debate Continues on Texas’ Sex Offender
Notification Law*, Tex. Focus Report No. 74-23 (July 24, 1996)5-6

Lori McPherson, *The Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act
(SORNA) at 10 Years: History, Implementation and the Future*,
64 Drake L. Rev. 741 (2016)5

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 250 (1981)28

Senate Research Center, Bill Analysis, Tex. S.B. 259, 72d Leg., R.S. (1991)3

Senate Research Center, Bill Analysis, Tex. S.B. 875, 75th Leg., R.S. (1997)5

Texas Rules of Form: The Green Book (14th ed.)5

Wayne R. LeFave, et al., *Criminal Procedure* (4th ed.)36
